

ANNOUNCEMENT: Nisga'a School District Superintendent Appointment

Luut'aa 1. 2023

Nisga'a School District #92 Board Chairperson Winnie Morven-Hansen is pleased to announce the selection of **Matthew Monkman** as the school district's Superintendent and Chief Executive Officer effective January 1, 2024.

Mr. Monkman comes to School District #92 from his position as Assistant Superintendent, Bulkley Valley School District #54, where he has worked as a teacher, school, and district administrator for his entire career.

The Board of Education recently met with Mr. Monkman, both remotely and at the school district office. Chairperson Morven-Hansen commented: "We were very happy to see and hear from a fine leader who has the background and passion we have been seeking. He is the right person to build on the work led by outgoing Superintendent Jill Jensen. The Board is grateful for Jill's commitment to our communities, and we wish her well in her next leadership work in Gulf Islands School District."

Mr. Monkman has committed to an initial 1-year contract and will be joining Secretary-Treasurer Paul Mercer as the Board's senior staff members.